On October 25, 2016, a second Alabama investor gave MCGRIFF a $250,000 check 

for interest in a FPCM through Woodbridge Mortgage Investment Fund 3A, LLC. In exchange 

for the monetary investment, Woodbridge issued a promissory note indicating that they 

promised to pay the Alabama investor "the principal sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars and 00/ 100 ($250,000.00), together with interest." The Alabama investor was to receive 

monthly interest payments at the rate of six percent (6.00%) per annum directly from 

Woodbridge Investment Fund 3A, LLC. On February 10, 2017, MCGRIFF initiated a second 

transaction with the same Alabama investor.

[...]

The second transaction was for $250,000 for 

interest in a FPCM through Woodbridge Mortgage Investment Fund 4, LLC. In exchange for 

the monetary investment, Woodbridge issued a promissory note indicating that they promised 

to pay the Alabama investor "the principal sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and 

00/100 ($250,000.00), together with interest." The Alabama investor was to receive monthly 

interest payments at the rate of six percent (6.00%) per annum directly from Woodbridge 

Investment Fund 4, LLC. 

11. On October 31, 2016, a third Alabama investor gave MCGRIFF a $50,000 check for